
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Brenda Murdoch 
and David Willis (GMB); Edwin Cameron and Thomas Whyte (SSTA); Kenny
Luke and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 8 March 2019

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019 at 2.00pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There is no exempt business.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

Public Document Pack



REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 31 January 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

WORKFORCE STRATEGY

9.1  Recruitment and Retention - LGV Drivers and Roads Infrastructure - 
OPE/19/206  (Pages 17 - 28)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

10.1  HSE visit update: Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident - GOV/19/211  
(Pages 29 - 32)

10.2  Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report - October to December 
2018 - GOV/19/210  (Pages 33 - 42)

ESTABLISHING AND PROMOTING VALUES FOR THE ORGANISATION

11.1  Update on Behavioural Framework - RES/19/212  (Pages 43 - 60)



EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 31 January 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener;   and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds).

Trade Union Advisors present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis, GMB; Edwin Cameron and Thomas Whyte, SSTA; 
Kenny Luke and Mark Musk, UNISON; Mishelle Gray and Fiona Sales, UNITE and 
Liam Knox, UCATT.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed David Willis to the Committee, noting that he was the new 
representative on the Committee for the GMB, following Mike Middleton’s retirement.  She 
added that she wished to put on record the Committee’s thanks to Mr Middleton for his 
involvement and participation in the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the remarks of the Convener.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (Bridge of Don 
Academy – Exempt Appendix) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11.1 so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraph 1 of Schedule 7(A) 
of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6248&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 November 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the report on the recruitment and retention of lorry drivers had been 

delayed to March 2019 to enable a joined-up approach to be taken in terms of 
reporting on that matter and the skill shortage in roads infrastructure; and

(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided.

POLICY ON USE OF CALL RECORDING - CUS/19/104

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which sought 
approval of a revised Policy on the Use of Call Recording which provided the framework 
for the recording and monitoring of calls in the Customer Contact Centre.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the revised policy and instruct the Chief Officer – Customer 
Experience to implement the outlined changes.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that there was a small typing error at section 3.1.1 of the policy and the 

last sentence should read, “We do not record payment information from 
customers in order to be PCI-DSS compliant.”; and

(ii) to approve the policy, subject to the addition of wording at 2.2.5 “Where 
recordings are used for the purpose of disciplinary action, this policy should 
read in conjunction with the Managing Discipline policy and paragraph 3.4. of 
this policy.  Where, in a disciplinary context, an employee seeks the assistance 
of a trade union representative, the representative is entitled (with consent of 
the employee) (i) to be provided with any such material which is to be presented 
in evidence at a disciplinary hearing and (ii) to request access to a recording in 
terms of paragraph 3.4.3.”

Page 6



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

STAFF TRAVEL POLICY - RES/18/150

7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it the revised Staff Travel Policy which was presented for comment ahead of being 
reported to the City Growth and Resources Committee on 7 February 2019 for approval.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee comment on the report from a staffing perspective before referral to 
the City Growth and Resources Committee.

The Convener highlighted that the report had been deferred from the previous meeting to 
enable full consultation with Trade Unions.  The Trade Unions confirmed that this had now 
been undertaken and there were no further comments on the policy.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the policy which was to be submitted to the City Growth and Resources Committee 
on 7 February 2019 for approval.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - PEOPLE AND ORGANISATION - RES/19/165

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Organisational 
Development which presented the cluster risk register for People and Organisation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the cluster risk register presented and the actions identified to control 
the risks contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN - RES/19/160

9. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 29 June 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided relevant 
data in relation to employee mental health trends and sought approval for an appended 
action plan to address and improve employee mental health.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) notes the relevant data contained in the report in relation to employee mental health 

trends;

Page 7



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

(b) authorises the Chief Officer – Organisational Development to proceed to implement 
the attached areas for action shown at Appendix 1 of the report, which were designed 
to address and improve employee mental health; and

(c) notes that progress on the implementation of the actions will be reported to 
Committee in approximately one year’s time.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the suggestion from the Trade Union Advisers that the action plan be taken 

forward as a joint employer / Trade Union initiative;
(ii) to note that officers would continue to review the data used for reporting to ensure 

that a holistic approach was taken, noting that psychological illness could also be 
having an effect on absences for physical illness; and

(iii) to approve the recommendations.

SICKNESS ABSENCE UPDATE - RES/19/051

10. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 4 May 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined the current 
sickness rates across the Council and improvement activities being undertaken.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the sickness rates over the past six months; and
(b) endorse the approaches for reducing sickness absence across the Council.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the discussion around absence, particularly in Operations, to request 

that officers investigate whether the data included on the average days absent per 
employee could be broken down further and ideally by cluster in future reports, in 
order to be able to identify particular areas where there might be greater levels of 
absence; and

(ii) to approve the recommendations.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/18/067

11. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 3 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the Council-wide utilisation of the Occupational Health Service contract provided by 
both OH Assist and Iqarus Limited during the three-month period from July to September 
2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –

Page 8



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

(a) to note the contents of the report;
(b) to instruct the Chief Officer – Organisational Development to review evidence from 

Functions on the actions taken to support individuals in attending Occupational 
Health appointments; and

(c) to instruct the Chief Officer – Organisational Development to monitor reasons for the 
use of Occupational Health services and to develop and propose improvement 
actions where appropriate.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE - JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018 - RES/19/052

12. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 3 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service provided by Time for Talking during 
the three-month period from July to September 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the content of the report; and
(b) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the actions 

taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) as detailed 
in the report.

At this juncture, the Convener proposed that future reports on sickness absence, the 
occupational health service and the Employee Assistance Service be amalgamated into 
a single committee report to be reported on a six-monthly basis to include comparator 
data with previous performance.  Members agreed with this proposal.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the discussion around absence, particularly in Operations, to request 

that officers investigate whether the data included on the average days absent per 
employee could be broken down further and ideally by cluster in future reports, in 
order to be able to identify particular areas where there might be greater levels of 
absence;

(ii) to agree that future reports on sickness absence, the occupational health service 
and the employee assistance scheme be amalgamated into one committee report, 
to include comparator data and to be presented on a six-monthly basis; and

(iii) to approve the recommendations.

Page 9



6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY ASBESTOS INCIDENT - RES/19/162

13. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Resources which 
provided information in respect of an accidental uncontrolled release of asbestos fibres at 
Bridge of Don Academy on 12 July 2018; the resulting investigation by the Health and 
Safety Executive and actions being implemented to ensure future compliance.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

Members and Trade Union Advisers asked a number of questions of officers.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers verify that Toolbox Talks were being held with Head Teachers 

prior to any contractor commencing work in schools;
(ii) to instruct officers to provide a follow-up report to Committee on 18 March 2019 with 

assurance on progress made in respect of the action plan and review of processes 
currently being undertaken, and an update following the further meeting with the 
Health and Safety Executive to be held in February; and

(iii) to approve the recommendation.

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2 of this minute, the 
following document was considered with the press and public excluded.

BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY - EXEMPT APPENDIX

14. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Bridge of Don 
Academy report, referred to at article 13 of this minute.

The Committee
[...]
orted to 

Committee in approximately a year’s time

Keith Tennant / 

Mary Agnew

Organisational 

Development
Resources 1.3

P
age 14



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

26

EAS Scheme / 

Occupational Health / 

Sickness Absence six 

monthly report

To present the EAS/OH/sickness absence six monthly 

report, to include comparator data with previous 

performance , and to request that officers investigate 

whether the data included on the average days absent 

per employee could be broken down further and ideally 

by cluster in future reports to identify where there might 

be greater areas of absence

Neil Yacamini
Organisational 

Development
Resources 5.2

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 18 March 2019

REPORT TITLE Retention/Recruitment  

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/206. 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Paul McPherson & Alan Robertson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee:

 Of the current issues relating to LGV Driver recruitment and retention 
and the mitigating actions being taken to alleviate this for Waste & 
Recycling Services.

 Of the issues relating to the recruitment and retention of staff within the 
Roads Infrastructure Service.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Committee note the range of different approaches as set out in this report 
which seek to attract a wider and diverse range of applicants for these roles 
and subsequently reduce the vacancy level. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The issues with recruitment were discussed at the Operational Delivery 
Committee of 29 May 2018 and a report to Staff 
[...]
ons undertaken by Aberdeen City Council following an 
incident at Bridge of Don Academy on Thursday 12 July 2018. 

2.  RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the assurance provided in the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1     On the 12 July 2018 there was an accidental uncontrolled release of asbestos 
          fibres at Bridge of Don Academy during work carried out by Building Services. 

3.2     The incident was reportable to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and HSE 
undertook an investigation following which the Council received a letter (dated 
28 November 2018), which detailed the contraventions discovered during their 
investigation. 

3.3       A further meeting was held on Wednesday 13 February 2018 at which Aberdeen 
City Council officers met with the investigating HSE inspector to detail and 
discuss the remedial actions undertaken by each responsible officer to meet 
the requirements detailed in HSE’s letter, which would ensure legal compliance  

3.4    HSE had reviewed ACC’s procedures during their investigation; the remedial 
actions HSE identified, which would be considered to make our procedures 
more robust were discussed at the meeting to ensure that these were sufficient 
to satisfy Aberdeen City Council’s legal duties and met the required actions in 
the HSE letter. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10.1



3.5    The HSE inspector reported that they were satisfied with the procedures which 
Aberdeen City Council had in place and any remedial actions taken during their 
review to prevent a re-occurrence of a similar Bridge of Don-type incident. 

3.6 They were also satisfied that the remedial training which had been rolled out to 
front line staff was suitable and sufficient to allow staff to have the knowledge 
to be able to respond correctly in cases where asbestos is discovered or 
disturbed during their work. 

3.7    HSE were also content that the processes to follow in these circumstances were 
in a step-by-step document, which allowed reference
[...]
actions taken will ensure 
compliance with statutory 
requirements and internal 
processes and procedures.

Reputational Loss of good reputation M The actions taken will ensure 
compliance with statutory 
requirements and internal 
processes and procedures. 

7. OUTCOMES

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Governance The changes required by the HSE and subsequently 

implemented by ACC have resulted in the 
organisation meeting the required statutory 
requirements.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

N/A

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

N/A

Page 31



9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

10. APPENDICES

None.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Colin Leaver
Corporate Health and Safety Lead
cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
(01224) 523092

Page 32

mailto:cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 18 March 2019

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety October - December 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/210

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2; 5.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 
the three-month reporting period October - December 2018 to provide the 
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee provides comments and observations 
on the health and safety information contained in the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report contains statistical information on the three-month reporting period 
(October - December 2018) and a review of health and safety activities for the 
same period. 

3.2 Incidents (October - December 2018)

3.3 Incident information:

The following table gives a breakdown of incidents across all Functions in 
Aberdeen City Council. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 
[...]
lly left blank

Page 42



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 18 March 2019

REPORT TITLE Update on Behavioural Framework 

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/212

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Dorothy Morrison / Dr Martin Wyllie 

TERMS OF 
REFERENCE

6.1, 6.2 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Committee with the proposed 
Principles which will guide our behaviours and our relationships with 
colleagues and customers going forwards.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Committee:

2.1 approve the proposed Guiding Principles; 
2.2 agree that these build on, and should therefore replace, the 

organisation’s current core behaviours; and 
2.3 approve the proposals to embed these Principles across the 

organisation.

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Context

3.1.1 On 28 January 2019, the Chief Officer (Organisational Development) 
presented the Staff Governance Committee with a Service Update.  This 
Update reviewed where the organisation is in the current context of 
transformation and existing financial challenges. It further noted that to 
deliver our purpose in this challenging context we need to change what 
we do and how we are as an organisation.

Page 43

Agenda Item 11.1



3.1.2 The Update outlined the 7 organisational capabilities which are being 
developed as part of phases 2 to 4 of transformation in order to ensure 
that we can meet these challenges: 

 Managing demand through prevention and early intervention;
 Being flexible and adaptable;
 Ensuring accountability, transparency and openness;
 Becoming intelligence led;
 Encouraging inclusiveness, engagement and collaboration;
 Achieving consolidation and consistency; and
 Focussing on outcomes that make a difference.

3.1.3 These organisational capabilities flow from the design principles of the 
Target Operating Model. To fully realise these, we need to embed them 
in what we do as an organisation, as well as in our skills, knowledge 

[...]
eave things better than we found them 
Focussing on outcomes that 
make a difference 

 We act with integrity - we show moral courage – we do the decent thing
 We are the organisation – we promote the good things we do  

3.4 In summary  

3.4.1 The Guiding Principles form part of a major piece of work to develop our 
culture and our capabilities. If approved by Committee, they will start 
to influence how we work and interact with each other and move us 
towards a culture which will achieve our organisational capabilities.  
They will also provide a platform to develop individual capability at all 
levels once they are added to the skills and knowledge identified in the 
capability frameworks.

3.4.2 This will provide real clarity across the organisation about what is 
expected.  It will also create a robust and transparent means of 
accountability through the revised performance review process, as well 
as a basis for focused and targeted support and development 
programmes.  

3.4.3 The Guiding Principles are likely to remain relevant for the next 2-5 
years. There will, however, be a need to review the behaviours on 
approximately an annual basis to ensure they continue to reflect the key 
drivers of change in any specific year.

4. Next Steps 

4.4.1 A Workforce Development Plan which clearly sets out how we will further 
develop our culture and capabilities will be brought back to the Staff 
Governance Committee in June.  This will include an organisational 
capability framework, skills development plan, organisational workforce 
plan and revised performance review proposals.

4.4.2 The outcomes of all this work should have a significant impact on the 
way we operate in future.  It will therefore be important to ensure that we 
are able to demonstrate that impact.  As such, measurements of culture 
and capability are being developed which will allow us to assess this and 
work collaboratively to identify any changes needed where there are 
gaps or adaptations 
[...]
 - we’re all adults 637 Plenty negative feedback but not so much positive 473

We act and speak in a way which is positive, motivating and encouraging 613 Bullying 388
Thank you goes a long way - we appreciate each other 603 Constantly criticising 362
We notice, recognise and celebrate a job well done 523 The more you do, the less thanks 319
We respect the past and know our roots - we recognise progress that has already 
been made 184 Being spoken to like a child 303

Getting defensive 259
Using jargon 259
Treating people like mushrooms 199
Presumed guilt 130

Changes made as a result of feedback:
 The 4 top voted behaviours were selected for the final version of the example behaviours  
 ‘We notice, recognise and celebrate a job well done’ was changed to ‘We notice, recognise and celebrate good work’ in order to avoid duplicating the wording in the 

Principle itself 
 ‘We value everyone but call out poor performance when we see it’ was added based on the strength of feedback about the need to challenge and address poor 

performance and behaviour 
 The 6 top voted ‘at our worst’ were selected for the final version of the example behaviours with the following amendments:

o ‘Constantly criticising’ was removed on the basis that this is already captured in ‘plenty negative feedback but not so much positive’   
o The term ‘Bullying’ was questioned on the basis that this takes many different forms and so an overall term was not seen as specific enough; in the 

descriptions of this behaviour given in the feedback the themes seemed to be about deliberately putting others down or making them feel small – this has 
therefore been changed to ‘deliberately putting someone else down’. 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 31 January 2019
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Recruitment and Retention - LGV Drivers and Roads Infrastructure - OPE/19/206
	Recruitment and Retention Appendix 1

	10.1 HSE visit update: Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident - GOV/19/211
	10.2 Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Report - October to December 2018 - GOV/19/210
	11.1 Update on Behavioural Framework - RES/19/212



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 18 March 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Delaney, Graham, Henrickson (as 
substitute for Councillor Copland), Hutchison, Macdonald and Malik (as substitute 
for Councillor Reynolds).

Trade Union Advisors present:-  Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis, GMB; Thomas Whyte, SSTA; Kenny Luke, UNISON; 
Liam Knox and Fiona Sales, UNITE.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

TRADE UNION ADVISERS

1. The Convener advised that Alison Robertson would no longer be attending 
meetings of the Committee on behalf of UNISON and stated that she wished to record 
her thanks to Ms Robertson for her contributions and input at previous meetings.  Kenny 
Luke advised that George Ferguson would be attending future meetings of the 
Committee as the second UNISON adviser.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 31 January 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it a committee business planner prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6249&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 March 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 8 (Violence in the Workplace Policy), to note that there was 

general interest in a safe leave policy for staff which would offer employees time off 
to access help and support without it affecting their finances or using annual leave, 
and to request that officers investigate this as part of the work being undertaken on 
the Policy and include it in the report back to Committee later in the year;

(ii) to note that the Committee papers had been issued prior to any decisions taken at 
the Council Budget meeting and that the planner would therefore be updated to 
reflect any reports requested at that meeting; and

(iii) to otherwise note the updates provided.

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION - LGV DRIVERS AND ROADS 
INFRASTRUCTURE - OPE/19/206

5. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 1 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided an 
update on current issues with LGV driver recruitment and retention and the mitigating 
actions being taken to alleviate this for the Waste and Recycling Services; and of issues 
relating to the recruitment and retention of staff within the Roads Infrastructure Service.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the range of different approaches as set out in the report which 
sought to attract a wider and diverse range of applicants for the highlighted roles and 
subsequently reduce the vacancy level.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that both the Waste and Recycling Service and the Roads and Flood 

functions were statutory and therefore could not run below minimum staffing levels, 
and to request that officers clarify to Councillor Delaney outwith the meeting 
whether there had been any occasions where the staffing levels for these two 
functions had dropped below minimum levels;

(ii) to acknowledge the best efforts of officers to fill vacancies in respect of both LGV 
drivers and Roads service personnel;

(iii) to accept that there was no single or easy solution to resolve these ongoing 
recruitment challenges;  and

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services in conjunction 
with the Chief Officer – Organisational Development and Chief Officer - Finance to 
bring a report to the December meeting of the Staff Governance Committee 
detailing the full cost of covering these services over a 12 month period, looking at 
agency costs, advertising costs, travel and any other applicable costs.  The 
purpose of this report being to evaluate such costs against possible incentives 
which may assist in the recruitment and retention of staff to these posts. The 
recommendations arising from this report should consider a possible incentive 
scheme which incorporates a retention element and saves the Council money in 



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 March 2019

the long term, to the benefit of both the Council and its employees, and provide 
savings options required to fund such initiatives, highlighting any necessary 
referrals to the budget process.

HSE VISIT UPDATE: BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY ASBESTOS INCIDENT - 
GOV/19/211

6. With reference to article 13 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the re-visit by the Health and Safety Executive, as well as further 
assurance on the sufficiency of the remedial actions undertaken by Aberdeen City 
Council following an incident at Bridge of Don Academy on 12 July 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the assurance provided in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the report; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to (a) provide a service update on 

the actions taken, and implemented, since this incident and further to the action 
plan reported to this Committee in January 2019;  and (b) to report back to 
Committee in June 2019 on actions taken to ensure the safety, in so far as is 
reasonably practicable, of all Council personnel, contractors and members of the 
public when work involving asbestos is carried out on any Council property.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2018 - GOV/19/210

7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 1 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which summarised 
statistical health and safety performance information for the three-month reporting period 
October to December 2018 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor 
compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee provide comments and observations on the health and safety 
information contained in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the figures reported on near miss information (October to December 

2018), particularly in Operations, to request that officers investigate whether the 
data could be broken down further and ideally by cluster in future reports, in order 
to be able to identify particular areas of concern; and



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 March 2019

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 

UPDATE ON BEHAVIOURAL FRAMEWORK - RES/19/212

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 
the proposed Principles which would guide behaviours and relationships with colleagues 
and customers going forward.  The report set out the methodology used to create the 
Guiding Principles which would replace the organisation’s current core behaviours, 
including the work that had been undertaken with staff at workshop sessions and the 
online survey that had been developed.

The report advised that a Workforce Development Plan would be brought to Committee 
in June 2019 and this would include an organisational capability framework, skills 
development plan, organisational workforce plan and revised performance review 
proposals.

The report recommended:-
that Committee – 
(a) approve the proposed Guiding Principles;
(b) agree that these built on, and should therefore replace, the organisation’s current 

core behaviours; and
(c) approve the proposals to embed the Principles across the organisation.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18 March 2019


